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$ WRWDO RI ��� PLOOLRQ LQMXULHV DQG LOOQHVVHV ZHUH UHSRUWHG LQ SULYDWH LQGXVWU\ ZRUNSODFHV

GXULQJ ����� UHVXOWLQJ LQ D UDWH RI ��� FDVHV SHU ��� HTXLYDOHQW IXOO�WLPH ZRUNHUV� DFFRUGLQJ WR D
VXUYH\ E\ WKH %XUHDX RI /DERU 6WDWLVWLFV� 8�6� 'HSDUWPHQW RI /DERU� (PSOR\HUV UHSRUWHG D �

SHUFHQW GURS LQ WKH QXPEHU RI FDVHV DQG D � SHUFHQW LQFUHDVH LQ WKH KRXUV ZRUNHG FRPSDUHG ZLWK
����� UHGXFLQJ WKH FDVH UDWH IURP ��� LQ ���� WR ��� LQ ����� 7KH UDWH IRU ���� ZDV WKH ORZHVW

VLQFH WKH %XUHDX EHJDQ UHSRUWLQJ WKLV LQIRUPDWLRQ LQ WKH HDUO\ ����V� �6HH ¦%DFNJURXQG RI WKH
6XUYH\§ VHFWLRQ IRU D GLVFXVVLRQ RI WKH IDFWRUV WKDW FDQ LQIOXHQFH UDWH FKDQJHV IURP RQH VXUYH\ WR

WKH QH[W��

7KH IROORZLQJ WDEXODWLRQ RQ LQFLGHQFH UDWHV IRU LQMXULHV DQG LOOQHVVHV VKRZV WKH GHFOLQH LQ
UDWHV SHU ��� IXOO�WLPH ZRUNHUV VLQFH �����

���� ���� ���� ���� ���� ����

3ULYDWH LQGXVWU\ ��� ��� ��� ��� ��� ���

*RRGV�SURGXFLQJ ���� ���� ���� ��� ��� ���
6HUYLFH�SURGXFLQJ ��� ��� ��� ��� ��� ���

$PRQJ JRRGV�SURGXFLQJ LQGXVWULHV� PDQXIDFWXULQJ KDG WKH KLJKHVW LQFLGHQFH UDWH LQ ���� ����

FDVHV SHU ��� IXOO�WLPH ZRUNHUV�� �6HH FKDUW � DQG WDEOH ��� :LWKLQ WKH VHUYLFH�SURGXFLQJ VHFWRU�
WKH KLJKHVW LQFLGHQFH UDWH ZDV UHSRUWHG IRU WUDQVSRUWDWLRQ DQG SXEOLF XWLOLWLHV ���� FDVHV SHU ���

IXOO�WLPH ZRUNHUV�� IROORZHG E\ ZKROHVDOH DQG UHWDLO WUDGH ���� FDVHV SHU ��� ZRUNHUV��

7KLV UHOHDVH LV WKH VHFRQG LQ D VHULHV RI WKUHH UHOHDVHV FRYHULQJ ���� IURP WKH %/6 VDIHW\
DQG KHDOWK VWDWLVWLFDO VHULHV� 7KH ILUVW UHOHDVH� LQ $XJXVW ����� FRYHUHG ZRUN�UHODWHG IDWDOLWLHV

IURP WKH ���� 1DWLRQDO &HQVXV RI )DWDO 2FFXSDWLRQDO ,QMXULHV� ,Q $SULO ����� D WKLUG UHOHDVH ZLOO
SURYLGH GHWDLOV RQ WKH PRUH VHULRXVO\ LQMXUHG DQG LOO ZRUNHUV �RFFXSDWLRQ� DJH� JHQGHU� UDFH� DQG

OHQJWK RI VHUYLFH� DQG RQ WKH FLUFXPVWDQFHV RI WKHLU LQMXULHV DQG LOOQHVVHV �QDWXUH RI WKH GLVDEOLQJ
FRQGLWLRQ� SDUW RI ERG\ DIIHFWHG� HYHQW RU H[SRVXUH� DQG SULPDU\ VRXUFH SURGXFLQJ WKH GLVDELOLW\��

�0RUH VHULRXVO\� LV GHILQHG LQ WKLV VXUYH\ DV LQYROYLQJ GD\V DZD\ IURP ZRUN�
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,QFLGHQFH UDWHV SHU ��� IXOO�WLPH ZRUNHUV

&KDUW �� 1RQIDWDO ZRUNSODFH LQMXU\ DQG LOOQHVV LQFLGHQFH UDWHV

E\ LQGXVWU\ GLYLVLRQ� �������
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,QFLGHQFH UDWHV SHU ��� IXOO�WLPH ZRUNHUV

7RWDO FDVHV

&DVHV ZLWKRXW ORVW ZRUNGD\V

/RVW ZRUNGD\ FDVHV

&DVHV ZLWK GD\V DZD\ IURP ZRUN

&KDUW �� :RUNSODFH LQMXU\ DQG LOOQHVV LQFLGHQFH UDWHV

E\ W\SH RI FDVH� �������
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&DVH W\SHV

2I WKH ��� PLOOLRQ WRWDO LQMXULHV DQG LOOQHVVHV UHSRUWHG LQ ����� DERXW ��� PLOOLRQ ZHUH ORVW

ZRUNGD\ FDVHV� WKDW LV� WKH\ UHTXLUHG UHFXSHUDWLRQ DZD\ IURP ZRUN RU UHVWULFWHG GXWLHV DW ZRUN� RU
ERWK� �6HH WDEOH ��� 7KH UHPDLQLQJ � PLOOLRQ ZHUH FDVHV ZLWKRXW ORVW ZRUNGD\V� 7KH LQFLGHQFH

UDWH IRU ERWK W\SHV RI FDVHV GHFOLQHG IURP ���� WR ����� )RU ORVW ZRUNGD\ FDVHV� WKH UDWH
GHFOLQHG IURP ��� FDVHV SHU ��� ZRUNHUV WR ��� FDVHV SHU ��� ZRUNHUV� DQG� IRU FDVHV ZLWKRXW ORVW

ZRUNGD\V� WKH UDWH GHFUHDVHG IURP ��� FDVHV SHU ��� ZRUNHUV WR ��� FDVHV SHU ��� ZRUNHUV�

/RVW ZRUNGD\ FDVHV DUH FRPSULVHG RI WZR FDVH W\SHV� WKRVH UHTXLULQJ DW OHDVW RQH GD\
DZD\ IURP ZRUN� ZLWK RU ZLWKRXW UHVWULFWHG ZRUN DFWLYLW\� DQG WKRVH UHTXLULQJ UHVWULFWHG DFWLYLW\

RQO\� 7KH ODWWHU W\SH RI FDVH PD\ LQYROYH VKRUWHQHG KRXUV� D WHPSRUDU\ MRE FKDQJH� RU WHPSRUDU\
UHVWULFWLRQV RQ FHUWDLQ GXWLHV �IRU H[DPSOH� QR KHDY\ OLIWLQJ� RI D ZRUNHU©V UHJXODU MRE� $W ���

FDVHV SHU ��� ZRUNHUV LQ ����� WKH UDWH IRU FDVHV ZLWK GD\V DZD\ IURP ZRUN GHFOLQHG IURP ��� LQ
���� DQG ZDV WKH ORZHVW RQ UHFRUG� �6HH FKDUW ��� ,Q FRQWUDVW WR WKH GHFUHDVHV SRVWHG E\ DOO WKH

RWKHU PDMRU FDVH W\SHV LQ ����� WKH UDWH IRU FDVHV LQYROYLQJ UHVWULFWHG DFWLYLW\ RQO\ UHPDLQHG DW LWV
���� OHYHO� ��� FDVHV SHU ��� HPSOR\HHV� �6HH FKDUW ��� ,Q ����� WKH UDWH LQ PDQXIDFWXULQJ IRU

UHVWULFWHG�DFWLYLW\�RQO\ FDVHV ����� ZDV KLJKHU WKDQ WKH UDWH IRU GD\V�DZD\�IURP�ZRUN FDVHV ������
,Q DOO RWKHU GLYLVLRQV� WKH UDWH IRU GD\V�DZD\�IURP�ZRUN FDVHV ZDV KLJKHU WKDQ WKH UDWH IRU

UHVWULFWHG�DFWLYLW\�RQO\ FDVHV�
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,QFLGHQFH UDWHV SHU ��� IXOO�WLPH ZRUNHUV

&DVHV ZLWK GD\V RI UHVWULFWHG
ZRUN DFWLYLW\ RQO\

/RVW ZRUNGD\ FDVHV

&DVHV ZLWK GD\V DZD\ IURP ZRUN

&KDUW �� /RVW ZRUNGD\ FDVH LQFLGHQFH UDWHV� LQMXULHV

DQG LOOQHVVHV� �������
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,QMXULHV DQG ,OOQHVVHV

,QMXULHV� 2I WKH ��� PLOOLRQ QRQIDWDO RFFXSDWLRQDO LQMXULHV DQG LOOQHVVHV LQ ����� ���

PLOOLRQ ZHUH LQMXULHV� ,QMXU\ UDWHV JHQHUDOO\ DUH KLJKHU IRU PLG�VL]H HVWDEOLVKPHQWV �WKRVH
HPSOR\LQJ �� WR ��� ZRUNHUV� WKDQ IRU VPDOOHU RU ODUJHU HVWDEOLVKPHQWV� DOWKRXJK WKLV SDWWHUQ

GRHV QRW KROG ZLWKLQ FHUWDLQ LQGXVWU\ GLYLVLRQV� �6HH WDEOH ��� 1LQH LQGXVWULHV� HDFK KDYLQJ DW
OHDVW ������� LQMXULHV� DFFRXQWHG IRU DERXW ��� PLOOLRQ LQMXULHV� RU �� SHUFHQW RI WKH ��� PLOOLRQ

WRWDO� �6HH WDEOH ��� $OO EXW RQH RI WKHVH LQGXVWULHV ZHUH LQ WKH VHUYLFH�SURGXFLQJ VHFWRU�

,OOQHVVHV� 7KHUH ZHUH DERXW ������� QHZO\ UHSRUWHG FDVHV RI RFFXSDWLRQDO LOOQHVVHV LQ
SULYDWH LQGXVWU\ LQ ����� 0DQXIDFWXULQJ DFFRXQWHG IRU WKUHH�ILIWKV RI WKHVH FDVHV� �6HH WDEOH ���

'LVRUGHUV DVVRFLDWHG ZLWK UHSHDWHG WUDXPD� VXFK DV FDUSDO WXQQHO V\QGURPH DQG QRLVH�LQGXFHG
KHDULQJ ORVV� DFFRXQWHG IRU � SHUFHQW RI WKH ��� PLOOLRQ WRWDO ZRUNSODFH LQMXULHV DQG LOOQHVVHV�

7KH\ ZHUH� KRZHYHU� WKH GRPLQDQW W\SH RI LOOQHVV UHSRUWHG� PDNLQJ XS �� SHUFHQW RI WKH �������
WRWDO LOOQHVV FDVHV� 6HYHQW\ SHUFHQW RI WKH UHSHDWHG WUDXPD FDVHV ZHUH LQ PDQXIDFWXULQJ

LQGXVWULHV�

7KH VXUYH\ PHDVXUHV WKH QXPEHU RI QHZ ZRUN�UHODWHG LOOQHVV FDVHV WKDW DUH UHFRJQL]HG�
GLDJQRVHG� DQG UHSRUWHG GXULQJ WKH \HDU� 6RPH FRQGLWLRQV �IRU H[DPSOH� ORQJ�WHUP ODWHQW

LOOQHVVHV FDXVHG E\ H[SRVXUH WR FDUFLQRJHQV� RIWHQ DUH GLIILFXOW WR UHODWH WR WKH ZRUNSODFH DQG DUH
QRW DGHTXDWHO\ UHFRJQL]HG DQG UHSRUWHG� 7KHVH ORQJ�WHUP ODWHQW LOOQHVVHV DUH EHOLHYHG WR EH

XQGHUVWDWHG LQ WKH VXUYH\©V LOOQHVV PHDVXUHV� ,Q FRQWUDVW� WKH RYHUZKHOPLQJ PDMRULW\ RI WKH
UHSRUWHG QHZ LOOQHVVHV DUH WKRVH WKDW DUH HDVLHU WR GLUHFWO\ UHODWH WR ZRUNSODFH DFWLYLW\ �IRU

H[DPSOH� FRQWDFW GHUPDWLWLV RU FDUSDO WXQQHO V\QGURPH��

%DFNJURXQG RI WKH 6XUYH\

7KH 6XUYH\ RI 2FFXSDWLRQDO ,QMXULHV DQG ,OOQHVVHV LV D )HGHUDO�6WDWH SURJUDP LQ ZKLFK
HPSOR\HU UHSRUWV DUH FROOHFWHG IURP DERXW ������� SULYDWH LQGXVWU\ HVWDEOLVKPHQWV DQG SURFHVVHG

E\ VWDWH DJHQFLHV FRRSHUDWLQJ ZLWK WKH %XUHDX RI /DERU 6WDWLVWLFV� 2FFXSDWLRQDO LQMXU\ DQG
LOOQHVV GDWD IRU FRDO� PHWDO� DQG QRQPHWDO PLQLQJ DQG IRU UDLOURDG DFWLYLWLHV ZHUH SURYLGHG E\ WKH

'HSDUWPHQW RI /DERU©V 0LQH 6DIHW\ DQG +HDOWK $GPLQLVWUDWLRQ DQG WKH 'HSDUWPHQW RI
7UDQVSRUWDWLRQ©V )HGHUDO 5DLOURDG $GPLQLVWUDWLRQ� 7KH VXUYH\ PHDVXUHV QRQIDWDO LQMXULHV DQG

LOOQHVVHV RQO\� 7KH VXUYH\ H[FOXGHV WKH VHOI�HPSOR\HG� IDUPV ZLWK IHZHU WKDQ �� HPSOR\HHV�
SULYDWH KRXVHKROGV� IHGHUDO JRYHUQPHQW DJHQFLHV� DQG� IRU QDWLRQDO HVWLPDWHV� HPSOR\HHV LQ 6WDWH

DQG ORFDO JRYHUQPHQW DJHQFLHV�

7KH DQQXDO VXUYH\ SURYLGHV HVWLPDWHV RI WKH QXPEHU DQG IUHTXHQF\ �LQFLGHQFH UDWHV� RI
ZRUNSODFH LQMXULHV DQG LOOQHVVHV EDVHG RQ ORJV NHSW E\ SULYDWH LQGXVWU\ HPSOR\HUV GXULQJ WKH

\HDU� 7KHVH UHFRUGV UHIOHFW QRW RQO\ WKH \HDU©V LQMXU\ DQG LOOQHVV H[SHULHQFH� EXW DOVR WKH
HPSOR\HU©V XQGHUVWDQGLQJ RI ZKLFK FDVHV DUH ZRUN UHODWHG XQGHU FXUUHQW UHFRUGNHHSLQJ

JXLGHOLQHV RI WKH 8�6� 'HSDUWPHQW RI /DERU� 7KH QXPEHU RI LQMXULHV DQG LOOQHVVHV UHSRUWHG LQ DQ\
JLYHQ \HDU DOVR FDQ EH LQIOXHQFHG E\ WKH OHYHO RI HFRQRPLF DFWLYLW\� ZRUNLQJ FRQGLWLRQV DQG ZRUN

SUDFWLFHV� ZRUNHU H[SHULHQFH DQG WUDLQLQJ� DQG WKH QXPEHU RI KRXUV ZRUNHG�
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(VWDEOLVKPHQWV DUH FODVVLILHG LQ LQGXVWU\ FDWHJRULHV EDVHG RQ WKH ���� 6WDQGDUG ,QGXVWULDO

&ODVVLILFDWLRQ �6,&� 0DQXDO� DV GHILQHG E\ WKH 2IILFH RI 0DQDJHPHQW DQG %XGJHW� 7KH VXUYH\
HVWLPDWHV RI RFFXSDWLRQDO LQMXULHV DQG LOOQHVVHV DUH EDVHG RQ D VFLHQWLILFDOO\ VHOHFWHG SUREDELOLW\

VDPSOH� UDWKHU WKDQ D FHQVXV RI WKH HQWLUH SRSXODWLRQ� %HFDXVH WKH GDWD DUH EDVHG RQ D VDPSOH
VXUYH\� WKH LQMXU\ DQG LOOQHVV HVWLPDWHV SUREDEO\ GLIIHU IURP WKH ILJXUHV WKDW ZRXOG EH REWDLQHG

IURP DOO XQLWV FRYHUHG E\ WKH VXUYH\� 7R GHWHUPLQH WKH SUHFLVLRQ RI HDFK HVWLPDWH� D VWDQGDUG
HUURU ZDV FDOFXODWHG� 7KH VWDQGDUG HUURU GHILQHV D UDQJH �FRQILGHQFH LQWHUYDO� DURXQG WKH

HVWLPDWH� 7KH DSSUR[LPDWH ���SHUFHQW FRQILGHQFH LQWHUYDO LV WKH HVWLPDWH SOXV RU PLQXV WZLFH WKH
VWDQGDUG HUURU� 7KH VWDQGDUG HUURU DOVR FDQ EH H[SUHVVHG DV D SHUFHQW RI WKH HVWLPDWH� RU WKH

UHODWLYH VWDQGDUG HUURU� )RU H[DPSOH� WKH ���SHUFHQW FRQILGHQFH LQWHUYDO IRU DQ LQFLGHQFH UDWH RI
��� SHU ��� IXOO�WLPH ZRUNHUV ZLWK D UHODWLYH VWDQGDUG HUURU RI ��� SHUFHQW ZRXOG EH ��� SOXV RU

PLQXV � SHUFHQW �� WLPHV ��� SHUFHQW� RU ���� WR ����� 2QH FDQ EH �� SHUFHQW FRQILGHQW WKDW WKH
¦WUXH§ LQFLGHQFH UDWH IDOOV ZLWKLQ WKH FRQILGHQFH LQWHUYDO� 7KH ���� LQFLGHQFH UDWH IRU DOO

RFFXSDWLRQDO LQMXULHV DQG LOOQHVVHV RI ��� SHU ��� IXOO�WLPH ZRUNHUV LQ SULYDWH LQGXVWU\ KDV DQ
HVWLPDWHG UHODWLYH VWDQGDUG HUURU RI DERXW ��� SHUFHQW� $ UHODWLYH VWDQGDUG HUURU ZDV FDOFXODWHG

IRU HDFK HVWLPDWH IURP WKH VXUYH\ DQG ZLOO EH SXEOLVKHG LQ D %/6 EXOOHWLQ WKDW LV VFKHGXOHG WR EH
DYDLODEOH DW D ODWHU GDWH�

7KH GDWD DOVR DUH VXEMHFW WR QRQVDPSOLQJ HUURU� 7KH LQDELOLW\ WR REWDLQ LQIRUPDWLRQ DERXW

DOO FDVHV LQ WKH VDPSOH� PLVWDNHV LQ UHFRUGLQJ RU FRGLQJ WKH GDWD� DQG GHILQLWLRQ GLIILFXOWLHV DUH
H[DPSOHV RI QRQVDPSOLQJ HUURU LQ WKH VXUYH\� 1RQVDPSOLQJ HUURUV DUH QRW PHDVXUHG� +RZHYHU�

%/6 KDV LPSOHPHQWHG TXDOLW\ DVVXUDQFH SURFHGXUHV WR PLQLPL]H QRQVDPSOLQJ HUURU LQ WKH
VXUYH\�

7KH JRRGV�SURGXFLQJ VHFWRU FRQVLVWV RI WKH IROORZLQJ LQGXVWU\ GLYLVLRQV� DJULFXOWXUH�

IRUHVWU\� DQG ILVKLQJ� PLQLQJ� FRQVWUXFWLRQ� DQG PDQXIDFWXULQJ� 7KH VHUYLFH�SURGXFLQJ VHFWRU
LQFOXGHV WKH IROORZLQJ LQGXVWU\ GLYLVLRQV� WUDQVSRUWDWLRQ DQG SXEOLF XWLOLWLHV� WUDGH� ILQDQFH�

LQVXUDQFH� DQG UHDO HVWDWH� DQG VHUYLFHV� %/6 KDV JHQHUDWHG HVWLPDWHV RI LQMXULHV DQG LOOQHVVHV
FRPELQHG DQG RI LQMXULHV DORQH IRU QHDUO\ DOO ��� ��� DQG� IRU PDQXIDFWXULQJ� ��GLJLW SULYDWH VHFWRU

LQGXVWULHV DV GHILQHG LQ WKH ���� HGLWLRQ RI WKH 6WDQGDUG ,QGXVWULDO &ODVVLILFDWLRQ 0DQXDO�
%HFDXVH RI VSDFH OLPLWDWLRQV� D FRPSOHWH OLVWLQJ RI WKHVH HVWLPDWHV LV QRW SRVVLEOH LQ WKLV UHOHDVH�

7KH LQIRUPDWLRQ LV DYDLODEOH IURP %/6 VWDII RQ ������������ DQG IURP WKH %/6 ,QWHUQHW VLWH DW
KWWS���VWDWV�EOV�JRY�RVKKRPH�KWP�



TABLE 1.  Incidence rates 1 of nonfatal occupational injuries and illnesses by selected industries and case types, 1999

Industry2 SIC
code3

1999
Annual
average
employ-
ment4
(000s)

Injuries and illnesses Injuries

Total
cases

Lost workday
cases Cases

without
lost

work-
days

Total
cases

Lost workday
cases Cases

without
lost

work-
days

Total5

With
days
away
from
work6

Total5

With
days
away
from
work6

Private industry 7 ...................................................  107,611.8 6.3 3.0 1.9 3.3 5.9 2.8 1.8 3.1

Agriculture, forestry, and fishing 7 ..................  1,860.7 7.3 3.4 2.4 3.9 7.0 3.3 2.4 3.7

Agricultural production7 .................................... 01-02 770.7 7.7 3.6 2.5 4.1 7.4 3.5 2.4 3.8

Agricultural production—crops7 ......................      01 578.2 7.0 3.1 2.1 3.9 6.6 3.0 2.0 3.6
Agricultural production—livestock7 .................      02 192.4 10.0 5.2 3.5 4.9 9.5 5.0 3.4 4.5
Agricultural services .......................................      07 1,051.6 7.1 3.3 2.4 3.8 6.8 3.2 2.4 3.6
Forestry ..........................................................      08 27.1 6.1 2.9 2.2 3.2 5.6 2.7 2.0 2.9
Fishing, hunting, and trapping ........................      09 11.4 6.9 4.5 3.0 2.4 6.3 4.0 2.9 2.3

Mining 8 ..............................................................  535.4 4.4 2.7 2.0 1.7 4.1 2.5 1.9 1.6
Metal mining8 .................................................. 10 43.5 5.0 2.9 1.7 2.1 4.7 2.7 1.6 2.0
Coal mining8 ................................................... 12 85.6 7.4 5.5 5.2 1.9 6.8 5.2 4.9 1.7
Oil and gas extraction ..................................... 13 294.6 3.5 1.8 1.2 1.7 3.3 1.7 1.1 1.7
Nonmetallic minerals, except fuels8 ............... 14 111.8 4.3 2.8 2.0 1.4 4.1 2.8 2.0 1.4

Construction .....................................................  6,337.3 8.6 4.2 3.3 4.4 8.4 4.1 3.3 4.3
General building contractors ........................... 15 1,453.3 8.0 3.7 2.9 4.3 7.9 3.6 2.9 4.3
Heavy construction, except building ............... 16 860.0 7.8 3.8 2.8 4.0 7.6 3.7 2.7 3.9
Special trade contractors ................................ 17 4,024.1 8.9 4.4 3.6 4.5 8.8 4.4 3.5 4.4

Manufacturing ...................................................  18,538.4 9.2 4.6 2.2 4.6 8.0 4.0 2.0 4.0

Durable goods ..................................................  11,102.3 10.1 4.8 2.4 5.3 8.8 4.2 2.1 4.6
Lumber and wood products ............................ 24 831.9 13.0 6.7 3.9 6.3 12.5 6.4 3.8 6.0
Furniture and fixtures ...................................... 25 547.0 11.5 5.9 2.5 5.7 10.3 5.2 2.2 5.1
Stone, clay, and glass products ...................... 32 566.6 10.7 5.4 3.0 5.3 10.1 5.2 2.9 4.9
Primary metal industries ................................. 33 698.8 12.9 6.3 3.1 6.7 11.9 5.9 2.9 6.0
Fabricated metal products .............................. 34 1,521.9 12.6 6.0 3.1 6.6 11.6 5.6 2.9 6.1
Industrial machinery and equipment ............... 35 2,132.8 8.5 3.7 2.0 4.8 7.8 3.4 1.8 4.4
Electronic and other electric equipment ......... 36 1,666.1 5.7 2.8 1.2 2.9 4.6 2.2 1.0 2.4
Transportation equipment ............................... 37 1,891.8 13.7 6.4 2.7 7.3 10.5 5.2 2.2 5.3
Instruments and related products ................... 38 852.6 4.0 1.8 .9 2.2 3.1 1.4 .7 1.8
Miscellaneous manufacturing industries ......... 39 392.9 8.4 4.0 1.9 4.4 7.7 3.5 1.7 4.1

Nondurable goods ............................................  7,436.1 7.8 4.2 1.9 3.6 6.8 3.7 1.7 3.1
Food and kindred products ............................. 20 1,686.2 12.7 7.3 2.8 5.3 10.4 6.0 2.5 4.4
Tobacco products ........................................... 21 36.7 5.5 2.2 1.7 3.3 5.2 2.1 1.6 3.1
Textile mill products ........................................ 22 557.2 6.4 3.2 1.2 3.2 5.7 2.9 1.1 2.8
Apparel and other textile products .................. 23 689.9 5.8 2.8 1.4 3.0 4.5 2.2 1.1 2.3
Paper and allied products ............................... 26 667.8 7.0 3.7 1.8 3.3 6.5 3.5 1.7 3.0
Printing and publishing ................................... 27 1,545.7 5.0 2.6 1.6 2.4 4.6 2.4 1.5 2.2
Chemicals and allied products ........................ 28 1,035.0 4.4 2.3 1.1 2.2 3.8 2.0 1.0 1.8
Petroleum and coal products .......................... 29 132.0 4.1 1.8 1.0 2.3 3.9 1.8 1.0 2.1
Rubber and miscellaneous plastics 
products ........................................................ 30 1,008.6 10.1 5.5 2.8 4.7 9.3 5.0 2.5 4.3

Leather and leather products .......................... 31 76.9 10.3 5.0 1.6 5.3 7.5 3.8 1.3 3.7

See footnotes at end of table.
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TABLE 1.  Incidence rates 1 of nonfatal occupational injuries and illnesses by selected industries and case types, 1999  — Continued

Industry2 SIC
code3

1999
Annual
average
employ-
ment4
(000s)

Injuries and illnesses Injuries

Total
cases

Lost workday
cases Cases

without
lost

work-
days

Total
cases

Lost workday
cases Cases

without
lost

work-
days

Total5

With
days
away
from
work6

Total5

With
days
away
from
work6

Transportation and public utilities 8 ................  6,578.1 7.3 4.4 3.1 2.8 7.0 4.3 3.0 2.7
Railroad transportation8 ..................................     40 - 3.6 2.8 2.4 .8 3.5 2.7 2.3 .8
Local and interurban passenger transit .......... 41 463.3 9.1 4.7 3.5 4.4 8.9 4.7 3.5 4.3
Trucking and warehousing ............................. 42 1,804.1 8.7 5.1 3.6 3.6 8.6 5.0 3.5 3.6
Water transportation ....................................... 44 187.2 8.0 4.4 3.8 3.6 7.6 4.3 3.7 3.3
Transportation by air ....................................... 45 1,243.1 13.3 9.4 6.6 3.9 12.8 9.1 6.3 3.7
Pipelines, except natural gas .......................... 46 13.2 5.1 2.6 2.2 2.5 5.1 2.6 2.2 2.5
Transportation services .................................. 47 457.5 3.8 2.2 1.3 1.6 3.5 2.1 1.3 1.5
Communications ............................................. 48 1,548.5 3.1 1.7 1.2 1.4 2.6 1.5 1.0 1.2
Electric, gas, and sanitary services ................ 49 859.6 6.1 3.3 1.7 2.9 5.7 3.2 1.7 2.6

Wholesale and retail trade ...............................  29,715.7 6.1 2.7 1.8 3.4 6.0 2.7 1.7 3.3

Wholesale trade ................................................  6,903.0 6.3 3.3 2.0 3.0 6.1 3.2 2.0 2.9
Wholesale trade—durable goods ................... 50 4,102.2 5.6 2.6 1.7 2.9 5.4 2.6 1.6 2.9
Wholesale trade—nondurable goods ............. 51 2,800.8 7.3 4.2 2.6 3.1 7.1 4.1 2.5 3.0

Retail trade .......................................................  22,812.7 6.1 2.5 1.7 3.6 6.0 2.5 1.7 3.5
Building materials and garden supplies .......... 52 989.1 8.3 3.8 2.4 4.5 8.2 3.8 2.4 4.4
General merchandise stores .......................... 53 2,782.6 8.5 4.6 2.4 3.9 8.4 4.5 2.3 3.9
Food stores ..................................................... 54 3,490.5 7.9 3.4 2.4 4.5 7.7 3.2 2.3 4.4
Automotive dealers and service stations ........ 55 2,375.7 5.7 2.1 1.6 3.6 5.6 2.1 1.6 3.5
Apparel and accessory stores ........................ 56 1,174.2 3.2 1.4 .9 1.8 3.1 1.3 .9 1.8
Furniture and homefurnishings stores ............ 57 1,082.2 4.7 2.4 1.6 2.4 4.7 2.3 1.6 2.3
Eating and drinking places ............................. 58 7,954.4 5.6 1.8 1.4 3.8 5.5 1.8 1.4 3.8
Miscellaneous retail ........................................ 59 2,963.9 4.1 1.8 1.1 2.3 3.9 1.7 1.1 2.2

Finance, insurance, and real estate ................  7,399.5 1.8 .8 .6 1.1 1.6 .7 .5 .9
Depository institutions .................................... 60 2,044.8 1.5 .6 .4 1.0 1.3 .5 .4 .8
Nondepository institutions .............................. 61 707.1 1.0 .3 .3 .6 .8 .3 .2 .5
Security and commodity brokers .................... 62 688.0 .6 .3 .3 .3 .5 .3 .2 .3
Insurance carriers ........................................... 63 1,477.4 1.9 .7 .5 1.2 1.4 .5 .4 .9
Insurance agents, brokers, and service .......... 64 754.0 .9 .3 .2 .6 .8 .3 .2 .6
Real estate ..................................................... 65 1,493.5 3.9 1.9 1.4 2.0 3.8 1.9 1.4 1.9
Holding and other investment offices ............. 67 234.7 1.4 .4 .3 1.0 1.3 .4 .2 .9

Services .............................................................  36,374.0 4.9 2.2 1.5 2.6 4.6 2.1 1.4 2.5
Hotels and other lodging places ..................... 70 1,835.8 7.8 3.7 2.1 4.1 7.5 3.6 2.0 3.9
Personal services ........................................... 72 1,226.1 3.0 1.6 1.0 1.4 2.8 1.5 1.0 1.3
Business services ........................................... 73 9,248.0 3.0 1.4 .9 1.6 2.8 1.3 .9 1.6
Auto repair, services, and parking .................. 75 1,192.9 6.1 2.9 2.3 3.2 5.9 2.8 2.3 3.1
Miscellaneous repair services ........................ 76 375.7 5.2 2.6 1.8 2.6 5.1 2.5 1.8 2.5
Motion pictures ............................................... 78 599.4 2.9 .8 .5 2.1 2.8 .8 .5 2.0
Amusement and recreation services .............. 79 1,706.5 6.7 3.0 1.7 3.8 6.4 2.8 1.6 3.6
Health services ............................................... 80 9,946.9 7.5 3.4 2.2 4.0 7.0 3.3 2.1 3.7
Legal services ................................................. 81 995.3 1.0 .4 .3 .6 .8 .3 .3 .5
Educational services ....................................... 82 1,667.0 2.9 1.1 .8 1.8 2.7 1.0 .8 1.7
Social services ................................................ 83 2,674.9 5.6 2.7 1.9 2.9 5.4 2.6 1.9 2.8
Museums, botanical, zoological gardens ........ 84 99.7 7.0 2.5 1.7 4.5 6.6 2.4 1.5 4.2

See footnotes at end of table.
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TABLE 1.  Incidence rates 1 of nonfatal occupational injuries and illnesses by selected industries and case types, 1999  — Continued

Industry2 SIC
code3

1999
Annual
average
employ-
ment4
(000s)

Injuries and illnesses Injuries

Total
cases

Lost workday
cases Cases

without
lost

work-
days

Total
cases

Lost workday
cases Cases

without
lost

work-
days

Total5

With
days
away
from
work6

Total5

With
days
away
from
work6

Membership organizations ............................. 86 1,060.6 3.1 1.2 0.9 1.9 3.0 1.2 0.8 1.8
Engineering and management services ......... 87 3,262.9 1.7 .7 .5 1.0 1.6 .6 .4 .9
Services, n.e.c. ............................................... 89 50.4 1.8 .6 .4 1.2 1.7 .5 .4 1.2

1 The incidence rates represent the number of injuries and illnesses per 100
full-time workers and were calculated as:  (N/EH) x 200,000, where                  

N = number of injuries and illnesses                   
EH = total hours worked by all employees during the    

calendar year                                 
200,000 = base for 100 equivalent full-time workers    

(working 40 hours per week, 50 weeks per year)

2 Totals include data for industries not shown separately.
3 Standard Industrial Classification Manual, 1987 Edition.
4 Employment is expressed as an annual average and is derived primarily

from the BLS-State Covered Employment and Wages program.
5 Total lost workday cases involve days away from work, days of restricted

work activity, or both.

6 Days-away-from-work cases include those which result in days away from
work with or without restricted work activity.

7 Excludes farms with fewer than 11 employees.
8 Data conforming to OSHA definitions for mining operators in coal, metal,

and nonmetal mining and for employers in railroad transportation are provided to
BLS by the Mine Safety and Health Administration, U.S. Department of Labor,
and the Federal Railroad Administration, U.S. Department of Transportation. 
Independent mining contractors are excluded from the coal, metal, and nonmetal
mining industries.

NOTE:  Because of rounding, components may not add to totals.  Dash
indicates data not available.  The n.e.c. abbreviation means that the category
includes those components not elsewhere classified.

SOURCE:  Bureau of Labor Statistics, U.S. Department of Labor   
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TABLE 2.  Number of nonfatal occupational injuries and illnesses by selected industries and case types, 1999

(In thousands)

Industry1 SIC
code2

1999
Annual
average
employ-
ment3

Injuries and illnesses Injuries

Total
cases

Lost workday
cases Cases

without
lost

work-
days

Total
cases

Lost workday
cases Cases

without
lost

work-
days

Total4

With
days
away
from
work5

Total4

With
days
away
from
work5

Private industry 6 ...................................................  107,611.8 5,707.2 2,742.8 1,702.5 2,964.5 5,335.0 2,575.9 1,620.8 2,759.1

Agriculture, forestry, and fishing 6 ..................  1,860.7 105.0 48.8 34.9 56.2 100.0 47.5 34.0 52.5

Agricultural production6 .................................... 01-02 770.7 42.2 19.8 13.4 22.5 40.2 19.2 13.1 21.1

Agricultural production—crops6 ......................      01 578.2 28.7 12.8 8.7 15.9 27.4 12.4 8.4 15.0
Agricultural production—livestock6 .................      02 192.4 13.5 7.0 4.7 6.6 12.9 6.8 4.6 6.1
Agricultural services .......................................      07 1,051.6 60.7 28.0 20.7 32.8 57.9 27.3 20.2 30.6
Forestry ..........................................................      08 27.1 1.4 .6 .5 .7 1.3 .6 .4 .6
Fishing, hunting, and trapping ........................      09 11.4 .6 .4 .3 .2 .6 .4 .3 .2

Mining 7 ..............................................................  535.4 24.4 14.9 11.3 9.5 23.2 14.2 10.7 9.1
Metal mining7 .................................................. 10 43.5 1.9 1.1 .6 .8 1.8 1.0 .6 .7
Coal mining7 ................................................... 12 85.6 6.3 4.6 4.4 1.6 5.8 4.4 4.1 1.4
Oil and gas extraction ..................................... 13 294.6 10.7 5.5 3.7 5.3 10.3 5.2 3.4 5.1
Nonmetallic minerals, except fuels7 ............... 14 111.8 5.5 3.7 2.6 1.8 5.4 3.6 2.6 1.8

Construction .....................................................  6,337.3 501.4 243.8 193.8 257.6 493.0 240.2 190.6 252.9
General building contractors ........................... 15 1,453.3 106.5 48.9 39.0 57.5 105.1 48.2 38.3 56.9
Heavy construction, except building ............... 16 860.0 65.8 31.8 23.4 34.0 64.2 31.3 23.0 32.9
Special trade contractors ................................ 17 4,024.1 329.2 163.1 131.4 166.1 323.8 160.7 129.3 163.1

Manufacturing ...................................................  18,538.4 1,706.1 848.0 403.6 858.1 1,483.1 744.6 366.6 738.6

Durable goods ..................................................  11,102.3 1,131.8 537.8 263.7 594.0 986.8 474.8 238.5 512.0
Lumber and wood products ............................ 24 831.9 107.8 55.5 32.6 52.3 103.2 53.3 31.4 49.9
Furniture and fixtures ...................................... 25 547.0 62.7 31.9 13.6 30.8 56.1 28.2 11.9 27.9
Stone, clay, and glass products ...................... 32 566.6 62.5 31.8 17.4 30.7 58.9 30.1 16.7 28.8
Primary metal industries ................................. 33 698.8 94.1 45.7 22.4 48.4 86.2 42.7 21.2 43.4
Fabricated metal products .............................. 34 1,521.9 195.6 93.2 48.0 102.4 180.3 86.4 44.7 93.9
Industrial machinery and equipment ............... 35 2,132.8 183.1 79.3 42.8 103.8 167.6 72.5 39.6 95.0
Electronic and other electric equipment ......... 36 1,666.1 95.5 46.4 20.7 49.1 77.4 37.0 17.2 40.4
Transportation equipment ............................... 37 1,891.8 265.6 124.3 51.7 141.3 202.4 99.9 43.5 102.5
Instruments and related products ................... 38 852.6 34.0 15.1 7.6 18.9 26.5 11.6 6.1 14.9
Miscellaneous manufacturing industries ......... 39 392.9 30.9 14.6 7.0 16.3 28.1 12.9 6.3 15.2

Nondurable goods ............................................  7,436.1 574.3 310.2 139.9 264.1 496.4 269.8 128.1 226.6
Food and kindred products ............................. 20 1,686.2 216.6 125.3 47.1 91.3 178.0 103.2 43.3 74.8
Tobacco products ........................................... 21 36.7 1.9 .7 .6 1.1 1.8 .7 .5 1.1
Textile mill products ........................................ 22 557.2 35.6 17.9 6.5 17.7 31.8 16.4 6.1 15.4
Apparel and other textile products .................. 23 689.9 37.0 17.9 8.7 19.1 29.2 14.3 7.2 14.9
Paper and allied products ............................... 26 667.8 48.9 25.8 12.3 23.1 45.5 24.4 11.7 21.1
Printing and publishing ................................... 27 1,545.7 71.3 37.0 22.2 34.2 64.9 33.6 20.6 31.3
Chemicals and allied products ........................ 28 1,035.0 46.2 23.7 11.6 22.5 39.5 21.1 10.7 18.4
Petroleum and coal products .......................... 29 132.0 5.8 2.5 1.4 3.2 5.5 2.5 1.4 3.0
Rubber and miscellaneous plastics 
products ........................................................ 30 1,008.6 103.2 55.5 28.1 47.7 94.7 50.7 25.6 43.9

Leather and leather products .......................... 31 76.9 7.9 3.8 1.2 4.1 5.7 2.9 1.0 2.8

See footnotes at end of table.
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TABLE 2.  Number of nonfatal occupational injuries and illnesses by selected industries and case types, 1999  — Continued

(In thousands)

Industry1 SIC
code2

1999
Annual
average
employ-
ment3

Injuries and illnesses Injuries

Total
cases

Lost workday
cases Cases

without
lost

work-
days

Total
cases

Lost workday
cases Cases

without
lost

work-
days

Total4

With
days
away
from
work5

Total4

With
days
away
from
work5

Transportation and public utilities 7 ................  6,578.1 466.9 284.1 196.7 182.8 447.2 274.3 189.4 172.9
Railroad transportation7 ..................................     40 - 8.8 6.8 5.8 2.0 8.7 6.7 5.7 2.0
Local and interurban passenger transit .......... 41 463.3 33.8 17.5 12.9 16.3 33.1 17.4 12.8 15.8
Trucking and warehousing ............................. 42 1,804.1 158.8 93.2 65.7 65.6 156.4 91.5 64.2 64.9
Water transportation ....................................... 44 187.2 13.6 7.5 6.4 6.1 13.0 7.4 6.3 5.7
Transportation by air ....................................... 45 1,243.1 137.0 96.6 67.7 40.5 132.3 93.6 65.3 38.6
Pipelines, except natural gas .......................... 46 13.2 .7 .4 .3 .4 .7 .4 .3 .4
Transportation services .................................. 47 457.5 15.9 9.1 5.5 6.8 14.7 8.6 5.3 6.1
Communications ............................................. 48 1,548.5 45.8 25.0 17.7 20.8 39.4 21.8 15.4 17.5
Electric, gas, and sanitary services ................ 49 859.6 52.4 27.9 14.6 24.5 49.0 27.0 14.1 22.0

Wholesale and retail trade ...............................  29,715.7 1,459.4 648.8 427.7 810.6 1,426.4 631.3 416.0 795.1

Wholesale trade ................................................  6,903.0 416.3 217.1 136.1 199.2 404.9 210.6 132.0 194.3
Wholesale trade—durable goods ................... 50 4,102.2 222.0 105.6 67.2 116.4 216.4 102.4 65.1 114.0
Wholesale trade—nondurable goods ............. 51 2,800.8 194.2 111.4 68.9 82.8 188.5 108.2 66.9 80.3

Retail trade .......................................................  22,812.7 1,043.1 431.7 291.6 611.4 1,021.5 420.7 284.0 600.8
Building materials and garden supplies .......... 52 989.1 73.0 33.3 20.9 39.6 71.9 33.0 20.6 38.9
General merchandise stores .......................... 53 2,782.6 176.9 95.4 48.7 81.5 174.2 93.3 47.3 80.8
Food stores ..................................................... 54 3,490.5 201.1 85.6 60.4 115.4 195.0 82.4 58.2 112.6
Automotive dealers and service stations ........ 55 2,375.7 126.3 47.2 36.5 79.1 124.6 46.4 35.7 78.2
Apparel and accessory stores ........................ 56 1,174.2 26.1 11.1 7.6 15.0 25.3 10.5 7.3 14.7
Furniture and homefurnishings stores ............ 57 1,082.2 44.1 22.0 14.9 22.1 43.6 21.7 14.7 21.9
Eating and drinking places ............................. 58 7,954.4 304.2 97.2 76.9 207.0 299.8 95.9 76.0 204.0
Miscellaneous retail ........................................ 59 2,963.9 91.5 39.9 25.7 51.6 87.2 37.5 24.2 49.7

Finance, insurance, and real estate ................  7,399.5 124.6 51.6 39.5 72.9 109.7 45.8 35.3 63.9
Depository institutions .................................... 60 2,044.8 28.2 10.5 8.0 17.7 24.2 8.8 6.8 15.3
Nondepository institutions .............................. 61 707.1 6.5 2.3 1.8 4.2 5.4 2.0 1.5 3.5
Security and commodity brokers .................... 62 688.0 4.2 1.9 1.8 2.2 3.6 1.7 1.6 1.9
Insurance carriers ........................................... 63 1,477.4 26.4 9.4 7.3 17.0 19.9 6.8 5.5 13.1
Insurance agents, brokers, and service .......... 64 754.0 6.4 2.1 1.6 4.3 5.6 1.8 1.4 3.8
Real estate ..................................................... 65 1,493.5 50.1 24.6 18.5 25.5 48.5 24.0 18.1 24.6
Holding and other investment offices ............. 67 234.7 2.9 .9 .5 2.0 2.5 .7 .4 1.8

Services .............................................................  36,374.0 1,319.5 602.8 394.9 716.7 1,252.2 578.0 378.3 674.2
Hotels and other lodging places ..................... 70 1,835.8 114.9 54.6 30.6 60.3 110.9 52.9 29.7 58.0
Personal services ........................................... 72 1,226.1 26.9 14.3 9.3 12.6 25.5 13.7 8.9 11.8
Business services ........................................... 73 9,248.0 174.9 79.7 55.1 95.2 166.8 75.9 52.9 91.0
Auto repair, services, and parking .................. 75 1,192.9 65.4 31.3 25.4 34.1 64.2 30.6 24.8 33.5
Miscellaneous repair services ........................ 76 375.7 18.4 9.2 6.5 9.1 18.0 9.0 6.4 8.9
Motion pictures ............................................... 78 599.4 11.1 3.1 2.1 8.0 10.6 2.9 2.0 7.7
Amusement and recreation services .............. 79 1,706.5 77.2 34.1 19.4 43.1 73.1 32.2 18.6 40.9
Health services ............................................... 80 9,946.9 596.5 275.0 173.5 321.5 561.0 264.4 165.8 296.6
Legal services ................................................. 81 995.3 9.1 3.8 3.1 5.4 7.3 3.0 2.4 4.3
Educational services ....................................... 82 1,667.0 33.6 12.3 9.7 21.2 31.8 11.8 9.4 20.0
Social services ................................................ 83 2,674.9 111.6 53.6 38.2 58.0 109.0 52.1 37.0 56.9
Museums, botanical, zoological gardens ........ 84 99.7 4.9 1.8 1.2 3.2 4.7 1.7 1.1 3.0

See footnotes at end of table.
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TABLE 2.  Number of nonfatal occupational injuries and illnesses by selected industries and case types, 1999  — Continued

(In thousands)

Industry1 SIC
code2

1999
Annual
average
employ-
ment3

Injuries and illnesses Injuries

Total
cases

Lost workday
cases Cases

without
lost

work-
days

Total
cases

Lost workday
cases Cases

without
lost

work-
days

Total4

With
days
away
from
work5

Total4

With
days
away
from
work5

Membership organizations ............................. 86 1,060.6 22.5 9.0 6.3 13.5 21.7 8.6 5.9 13.1
Engineering and management services ......... 87 3,262.9 51.7 20.8 14.4 30.9 46.8 18.9 13.1 27.9
Services, n.e.c. ............................................... 89 50.4 .8 .2 .2 .5 .7 .2 .2 .5

1 Totals include data for industries not shown separately.
2 Standard Industrial Classification Manual, 1987 Edition.
3 Employment is expressed as an annual average and is derived primarily

from the BLS-State Covered Employment and Wages program.
4 Total lost workday cases involve days away from work, days of restricted

work activity, or both.
5 Days-away-from-work cases include those which result in days away from

work with or without restricted work activity.
6 Excludes farms with fewer than 11 employees.
7 Data conforming to OSHA definitions for mining operators in coal, metal,

and nonmetal mining and for employers in railroad transportation are provided to
BLS by the Mine Safety and Health Administration, U.S. Department of Labor,
and the Federal Railroad Administration, U.S. Department of Transportation. 
Independent mining contractors are excluded from the coal, metal, and nonmetal
mining industries.

NOTE:  Because of rounding, components may not add to totals.  Dash
indicates data not available.  The n.e.c. abbreviation means that the category
includes those components not elsewhere classified.

SOURCE:  Bureau of Labor Statistics, U.S. Department of Labor   
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TABLE 3.  Incidence rates 1 of nonfatal occupational injuries by industry division and employment size, 1999

Industry division All
establishments

Establishment employment size (workers)

1 to 10 11 to 49 50 to 249 250 to 999 1,000 or more

Private industry2 ............................................. 5.9 2.3 5.1 7.7 6.7 6.0

Agriculture, forestry, and fishing2 ............... 7.0 4.7 7.4 7.5 7.7 8.2

Mining3 ....................................................... 4.1 2.2 5.8 4.8 3.4 1.2

Construction ............................................... 8.4 5.5 9.0 10.5 7.7 2.8

Manufacturing ............................................. 8.0 3.9 7.9 9.5 7.6 6.9
Durable goods ........................................ 8.8 5.0 9.7 10.7 8.2 7.3
Nondurable goods .................................. 6.8 2.2 5.0 8.0 6.9 6.0

Transportation and public utilities3 ............. 7.0 2.2 6.0 8.9 6.1 7.7

Wholesale and retail trade .......................... 6.0 2.1 5.2 8.0 8.8 6.5
Wholesale trade ...................................... 6.1 2.4 5.6 8.1 8.5 4.4
Retail trade ............................................. 6.0 2.0 5.1 8.0 8.9 7.0

Finance, insurance, and real estate ........... 1.6 1.2 1.6 2.2 1.8 1.1

Services ...................................................... 4.6 1.5 3.1 6.2 5.8 6.1

1 The incidence rates represent the number of injuries per 100 full-time
workers and were calculated as:  (N/EH) x 200,000, where                  

N = number of injuries                    
EH = total hours worked by all employees during the    

calendar year                                 
200,000 = base for 100 equivalent full-time workers    

(working 40 hours per week, 50 weeks per year)

2 Excludes farms with fewer than 11 employees.

3 Data conforming to OSHA definitions for mining operators in coal, metal,
and nonmetal mining and for employers in railroad transportation are provided to
BLS by the Mine Safety and Health Administration, U.S. Department of Labor,
and the Federal Railroad Administration, U.S. Department of Transportation. 
Independent mining contractors are excluded from the coal, metal, and nonmetal
mining industries.

SOURCE:  Bureau of Labor Statistics, U.S. Department of Labor       

TABLE 4.  Number of cases and incidence rates 1 of nonfatal occupational injuries for private sector industries with 100,000 or more
cases, 1999

Industry2 SIC
code3

Total cases
(thousands)

Incidence
rate

Eating and drinking places .....................................   581 299.8 5.5

Hospitals ................................................................. 806 271.7 8.5

Nursing and personal care facilities ........................ 805 188.6 13.2

Grocery stores ........................................................ 541 182.3 8.1

Department stores .................................................. 531 159.7 8.7

Trucking and courier services, except air ............... 421 140.1 8.6

Motor vehicles and equipment ................................ 371 129.2 12.2

Air transportation, scheduled .................................. 451 119.7 13.9

Hotels and motels ................................................... 701 108.3 7.6

1 The incidence rates represent the number of injuries per 100 full-time
workers and were calculated as:  (N/EH) x 200,000, where                  

N = number of injuries                    
EH = total hours worked by all employees during the    

calendar year                                 
200,000 = base for 100 equivalent full-time workers    

(working 40 hours per week, 50 weeks per year)

2 Industries with 100,000 or more cases were determined by analysis of the
number of cases at the 3-digit SIC code level.

3 Standard Industrial Classification Manual, 1987 Edition.

SOURCE:  Bureau of Labor Statistics, U.S. Department of Labor       
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TABLE 5.  Number of nonfatal occupational illnesses by industry division and selected case types, 1999

(In thousands)

Industry division Total
cases

Lost workday cases

Cases
without

lost
workdays

Total cases
 of disorders
associated

with
repeated
trauma

Total1 With days away
from work2

Private industry3 ............................................. 372.3 166.9 81.6 205.4 246.7

Agriculture, forestry, and fishing3 ............... 5.0 1.3 .9 3.7 1.0

Mining4 ....................................................... 1.2 .7 .6 .5 .7

Construction ............................................... 8.4 3.7 3.2 4.7 3.1

Manufacturing ............................................. 222.9 103.4 37.0 119.6 172.4
Durable goods ........................................ 145.0 63.0 25.2 82.0 110.2
Nondurable goods .................................. 77.9 40.4 11.7 37.5 62.3

Transportation and public utilities4 ............. 19.6 9.7 7.3 9.9 11.3

Wholesale and retail trade .......................... 33.0 17.5 11.7 15.5 19.1
Wholesale trade ...................................... 11.4 6.5 4.1 4.9 7.4
Retail trade ............................................. 21.6 11.0 7.6 10.6 11.7

Finance, insurance, and real estate ........... 14.9 5.9 4.2 9.0 11.5

Services ...................................................... 67.3 24.8 16.6 42.5 27.7

1 Total lost workday cases involve days away from work, days of
restricted work activity, or both.

2 Days-away-from-work cases include those which result in days away
from work with or without restricted work activity.

3 Excludes farms with fewer than 11 employees.
4 Data conforming to OSHA definitions for mining operators in coal,

metal, and nonmetal mining and for employers in railroad transportation are

provided to BLS by the Mine Safety and Health Administration, U.S.
Department of Labor, and the Federal Railroad Administration, U.S.
Department of Transportation.  Independent mining contractors are excluded
from the coal, metal, and nonmetal mining industries.

NOTE:  Because of rounding, components may not add to totals.
SOURCE:  Bureau of Labor Statistics, U.S. Department of Labor   
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TABLE 6.  Incidence rates 1 of occupational injuries and illnesses for private industry by selected case types, 1973-99

Year2

Injuries and illnesses Injuries

Total
cases

Lost workday cases
Cases
without

lost
workdays

Total
cases

Lost workday cases
Cases
without

lost
workdays

Total3
With days
away from

work4
Total3

With days
away from

work4

1973 .......................... 11.0 3.4 – 7.5 10.6 3.3 – 7.3
1974 .......................... 10.4 3.5 – 6.9 10.0 3.4 – 6.6
1975 .......................... 9.1 3.3 3.2 5.8 8.8 3.2 3.1 5.6
1976 .......................... 9.2 3.5 3.3 5.7 8.9 3.4 3.2 5.5
1977 .......................... 9.3 3.8 3.6 5.5 9.0 3.7 3.5 5.3

19785 ........................ 9.4 4.1 3.8 5.3 9.2 4.0 3.7 5.2
19795 ........................ 9.5 4.3 4.0 5.2 9.2 4.2 3.9 5.0
1980 .......................... 8.7 4.0 3.7 4.7 8.5 3.9 3.6 4.6
1981 .......................... 8.3 3.8 3.5 4.5 8.1 3.7 3.4 4.4
1982 .......................... 7.7 3.5 3.2 4.2 7.6 3.4 3.2 4.1

19835 ........................ 7.6 3.4 3.2 4.2 7.5 3.4 3.1 4.1
19845 ........................ 8.0 3.7 3.4 4.3 7.8 3.6 3.3 4.2
1985 .......................... 7.9 3.6 3.3 4.3 7.7 3.6 3.3 4.2
1986 .......................... 7.9 3.6 3.3 4.3 7.7 3.6 3.3 4.2
1987 .......................... 8.3 3.8 3.4 4.4 8.0 3.7 3.3 4.3

1988 .......................... 8.6 4.0 3.5 4.6 8.3 3.8 3.4 4.4
1989 .......................... 8.6 4.0 3.4 4.6 8.2 3.9 3.3 4.4
1990 .......................... 8.8 4.1 3.4 4.7 8.3 3.9 3.3 4.5
1991 .......................... 8.4 3.9 3.2 4.5 7.9 3.7 3.1 4.2
19926 ........................ 8.9 3.9 3.0 5.0 8.3 3.6 2.9 4.7

19936 ........................ 8.5 3.8 2.9 4.8 7.9 3.5 2.7 4.4
19946 ........................ 8.4 3.8 2.8 4.6 7.7 3.5 2.6 4.2
19956 ........................ 8.1 3.6 2.5 4.4 7.5 3.4 2.4 4.1
19966 ........................ 7.4 3.4 2.2 4.1 6.9 3.1 2.1 3.8
19976 ........................ 7.1 3.3 2.1 3.8 6.6 3.1 2.0 3.5

19986 ........................ 6.7 3.1 2.0 3.5 6.2 2.9 1.9 3.3
19996 ........................ 6.3 3.0 1.9 3.3 5.9 2.8 1.8 3.1

1 The incidence rates represent the number of injuries and illnesses per
100 full-time workers and were calculated as:  (N/EH) x 200,000, where            
     

N = number of injuries and illnesses                   
EH = total hours worked by all employees during the    

calendar year                                 
200,000 = base for 100 equivalent full-time workers    

(working 40 hours per week, 50 weeks per year)

2 Data for 1973-75 are based on the Standard Industrial Classification
Manual, 1967 Edition; data for 1976-87 are based on the Standard Industrial
Classification Manual, 1972 Edition; and data for 1988-99 are based on the
Standard Industrial Classification Manual, 1987 Edition.  Data for 1976-99
exclude farms with fewer than 11 employees.  The recordkeeping guidelines

for occupational injuries and illnesses were revised in 1986, and the Survey of
Occupational Injuries and Illnesses was redesigned in 1992.

3 Total lost workday cases involve days away from work, days of restricted
work activity, or both.

4 Days-away-from-work cases include those which result in days away
from work with or without restricted work activity.

5 To maintain historical comparability with the rest of the series, data for
small nonfarm employers in low-risk industries who were not surveyed were
imputed and included in the survey estimates.

6 Data exclude fatal work-related injuries and illnesses.

NOTE:  Because of rounding, components may not add to totals.  Dash
indicates data not available. 

SOURCE:  Bureau of Labor Statistics, U.S. Department of Labor   
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TABLE 7.  Incidence rates 1 of nonfatal occupational injuries and illnesses by industry division and selected case types, 1996-99

Industry division
Total cases

Lost workday cases

Cases without lost work days
Total2 With days away from work3

1996 1997 1998 1999 1996 1997 1998 19991996 1997 1998 1999 1996 1997 1998 1999

Private industry4 ..................................... 7.4 7.1 6.7 6.3 3.4 3.3 3.1 3.0 2.2 2.1 2.0 1.9 4.1 3.8 3.5 3.3

Agriculture, forestry, and fishing4 ....... 8.7 8.4 7.9 7.3 3.9 4.1 3.9 3.4 3.0 3.0 3.0 2.4 4.8 4.2 4.0 3.9

Mining5 ............................................... 5.4 5.9 4.9 4.4 3.2 3.7 2.9 2.7 2.5 2.9 2.2 2.0 2.2 2.1 2.0 1.7

Construction ....................................... 9.9 9.5 8.8 8.6 4.5 4.4 4.0 4.2 3.7 3.6 3.3 3.3 5.4 5.0 4.8 4.4

Manufacturing ..................................... 10.6 10.3 9.7 9.2 4.9 4.8 4.7 4.6 2.5 2.4 2.3 2.2 5.7 5.4 5.0 4.6
Durable goods ................................ 11.6 11.3 10.7 10.1 5.1 5.1 5.0 4.8 2.7 2.6 2.5 2.4 6.5 6.2 5.7 5.3
Nondurable goods .......................... 9.2 8.8 8.2 7.8 4.6 4.4 4.3 4.2 2.3 2.0 2.0 1.9 4.6 4.3 3.9 3.6

Transportation and public utilities5 ..... 8.7 8.2 7.3 7.3 5.1 4.8 4.3 4.4 3.8 3.7 3.2 3.1 3.6 3.4 3.0 2.8

Wholesale and retail trade .................. 6.8 6.7 6.5 6.1 2.9 3.0 2.8 2.7 2.1 2.0 1.8 1.8 3.9 3.7 3.6 3.4
Wholesale trade .............................. 6.6 6.5 6.5 6.3 3.4 3.2 3.3 3.3 2.3 2.1 2.1 2.0 3.3 3.3 3.2 3.0
Retail trade ..................................... 6.9 6.8 6.5 6.1 2.8 2.9 2.7 2.5 2.0 1.9 1.8 1.7 4.1 3.9 3.8 3.6

Finance, insurance, and real estate ... 2.4 2.2 1.9 1.8 .9 .9 .7 .8 .7 .7 .5 .6 1.4 1.4 1.2 1.1

Services .............................................. 6.0 5.6 5.2 4.9 2.6 2.5 2.4 2.2 1.8 1.7 1.5 1.5 3.4 3.1 2.9 2.6

1 The incidence rates represent the number of injuries and illnesses per 100 full-time workers
and were calculated as:  (N/EH) x 200,000, where                  

N = number of injuries and illnesses                   
EH = total hours worked by all employees during the                 

calendar year                                 
200,000 = base for 100 equivalent full-time workers                 

(working 40 hours per week, 50 weeks per year)

2 Total lost workday cases involve days away from work, days of restricted work activity, or both.
3 Days-away-from-work cases include those which result in days away from work with or without

restricted work activity.
4 Excludes farms with fewer than 11 employees.
5 Data conforming to OSHA definitions for mining operators in coal, metal, and nonmetal mining

and for employers in railroad transportation are provided to BLS by the Mine Safety and Health
Administration, U.S. Department of Labor, and the Federal Railroad Administration, U.S. Department
of Transportation.  Independent mining contractors are excluded from the coal, metal, and nonmetal
mining industries.

NOTE:  Because of rounding, components may not add to totals.
SOURCE:  Bureau of Labor Statistics, U.S. Department of Labor   
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